Trade and other receivables - -  -  8,696 8,696

Other financial assets - -  5,496,357 - 5,496,357

- 5,496,357 977,341 6,473,698

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 0% -  -  8,467,206 8,467,206

Related party loans 16% - 273,242 - 273,242

Other interest-bearing loans 20% 16,675,319 19,341,010 4,087,083 40,103,412

Lease liability 14% - 342,792 - 342,792

16,675,319 19,957,044 12,554,289 49,186,652

2024

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalent - - - 2,125,350 2,125,350

Trade and other receivables - - - 14,332 14,332

Other financial assets - - 6,268,669 - 6,268,669

- 6,268,669 2,139,682 8,408,351

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 0% - - 7,241,172 7,241,172

Related party loans 16% - 238,522 - 238,522

Other interest-bearing loans 20% 10,770,116 16,640,542 550,683 27,961,341

Lease liability 14% - 141,195 - 141,195

10,770,116 17,020,259 7,791,855 35,582,230

Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other

variables held constant, of the Company’s profit/loss after tax (through the impact on floating rate financial liabilities).

Carrying
amount

2025
Carrying
amount

2024

$ +1% -1% $ +1% -1%

Borrowings at floating interest rate 16,675,319 166,753 (166,753) 10,770,116 107,701 (107,701)

Tax charge at 30% (2024: 30%) (50,026) 50,026 (32,310) 32,310

Net after tax increase / (decrease) 116,727 (116,727) 75,391 (75,391)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Manuka Resources Ltd
For the year ended 30 June 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)

76 | P a g e

27 Commitments for expenditure
27.1 Tenement Commitments
In order to maintain current rights of tenure to exploration tenements, the Company is required to perform minimum

work commitments over the terms of an exploration licence which includes exploration, environmental and

community consultation in work programmes lodged with the New South Wales Government on licence renewal.

Strict minimum expenditure requirements are no longer the sole criteria for working and retaining exploration licences